House Concurrent Resolution 103

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES (at the request of House Interim Committee on Elections, Ethics and Rules)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

In memoriam: Scott Zimbrick, 1955-2007.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 1 2 Whereas Scott Zimbrick was born on August 27, 1955, and passed away on December 6, 2007; 3 and Whereas Scott Zimbrick graduated from Linn-Benton Community College in 1975 and received 4 a degree from the University of Oregon in 1978; and 5 6 Whereas Scott Zimbrick began a career in banking in Portland and, after moving to Corvallis, 7 became executive vice president of Citizens Bank of Corvallis; and 8 Whereas Scott Zimbrick became actively involved in many Corvallis civic organizations and sat on the boards of nearly a dozen Corvallis nonprofit organizations, ranging from affordable housing organizations to the Boys & Girls Club of Corvallis; and 10 Whereas Scott Zimbrick was named Corvallis First Citizen and received numerous other honors 11 and awards in recognition of his contributions to Corvallis, including the Linn-Benton Community 12 13 College Distinguished Alumni Award and the Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services Outstanding Service Award; and 14 Whereas Scott Zimbrick was elected to the Corvallis City Council, where he represented Ward 15 16 7 and served as vice president during his first two years on the council; and 17 Whereas although Scott Zimbrick devoted time and effort in public service to Corvallis, his family was his first priority; now, therefore, 18 19 Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon: That we, the members of the Seventy-fourth Legislative Assembly, in special legislative session 20 21 assembled, express our deepest sympathy to the family of Scott Zimbrick; and be it further 22 Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Scott Zimbrick as an ex-23 pression of our condolences.

24